Vol:.(1234567890)
Journal of Inorganic and Organometallic Polymers and Materials (2020) 30:532–542
1 3
Investigation of Novel Low Melting Phosphate Glasses Inside
the Na2O–K2O–ZnO–P2O5 System
M. Jerroudi1 · L. Bih1,2 · M. Azrour3 · B. Manoun4,5 · I. Saadoune5,6 · P. Lazor7
Received: 17 April 2019 / Accepted: 30 May 2019 / Published online: 4 June 2019

is observed for the NKPZ20 glass.
3.2 � Ionocovalent Crosslink Density
From the nature of the elements constituting the glasses, one
can state that the chemical bonds in the glassy-matrix could be
mixture of ionic and covalent linkages. According to the iono-
covalency (IC) model [20], chemical bonds depend on both
their environment and the atomic properties of each element.
The weight of the iconicity and covalency orders in the bond
Table 1   Glass composition, O/P ratio, density, molar volume and
oxygen packing density (OPD) of the (1 − x)(NaPO3–KPO3)–xZnO
(0 ≤ x ≤ 50 mol%) glasses
Sample code X (mol%) O/P ratio Density OPD Vm
(cm3 mol−1)
NKPZ0 0 3 2.44 66.52 90.19
NKPZ5 5 3.02 2.51 67.71 84.91
NKPZ10 10 3.05 2.60 69.35 79.31
NKPZ20 20 3.12 2.82 73.31 68.20
NKPZ30 30 3.21 3.03 76.40 58.89
NKPZ40 40 3.33 3.24 78.74 50.80
NKPZ50 50 3.50 3.48 80.80 43.31
0 10 20 30 40 50
2,4
2,6
2,8